In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the IL Q @ 3
Insolvency (England & y

Wales) Rules 2016 and

setions 2, 104ama  NOTiCe Of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency . H
Act 1986. Wlndlng up

Companies House

\\ i |

COMPANIES HOUSE ;

)
21/04/2021 #140 !

- ——

ﬂ o Company details

Company number ﬁ) FF{?I?ITI?I_S—H

Company name in full | Serving Sport Limited

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

u Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) David Frederick
Surname Wilson .
E Liquidator's address
Buildiqg name/numberl 29 Park Square West
Street l Leeds
Post town LS1 2PQ
County/Region ’
e [ [ [T T
Country I
Liquidator’s name o
Full forename(s) O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname another liquidator.
E Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number I @ Other liquidator .
Use this section to tell us about
Street - I another liquidator.
|
Post town r
County/Region l
e[ [ [ [ [T
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ | ‘ Period of progress report
From date ,—“1_[? ]FH—‘ E’FIY_Z.W
v [ DO [afolaln

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date \
P
Liquidator’s signature | Sgnature ) .
X X

Signature date ’Tr‘é‘ ,B_B' [yz—l%—IE"T

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

' B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

crectreme David Frederick Wilson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

Cmamrene  DEW Associates

Address 29 Park Square West
Leeds

Post town LS»] 2PQ

County/Region

= ([T

Country .

lox

e 01133907940
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

OO The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House, ,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

mrther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




The affairs, business and property of the Company are being dealt with by the Liquidator, who acts as
the Company’s agent and without personal liability.

Liquidator’s Annual Report to Members & Creditors
Serving Sport Limited — In Liquidation

For the period 18% January 2020 to 17% January 2021

This report has been produced by the Liquidator solely to comply with his statutory duty to report to members
and creditors on the progress of the Liquidation. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied
upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever. ’

Serving Sport Limited



Serving Sport Limited

Contents
1. Statutory Information
2. Progress during the Period
3. Outcome for Creditors
4. Pre-Appointment Costs
5. Liquidator’s Remuneration, Expenses & Disbursementé
6. Investigations into the Affairs of the Company -
7. Matters. That Remain Outstanding
8. Conclusion
Appendices
1. Receipts and Payments Account for the period 18% January 2020 to 17% January 2021
2. Details of the Time Incurred in aécordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 for the period 18t
January 2020 to 17% January 2021
3. DFW Charging Policy and Charge Out Rates
4. Extract from Rules 18.9 and 18.34 (Creditors’ Rights)
5. DFW Privacy Statement
Abbreviations

For the purposes of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act” Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
“CVL” Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

“the Liquidator” David Frederick Wilson

EC Regulations

Council Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are classed as ‘main proceedings’ as defined in
Article 3(1) of that regulation. ’

Data Privacy

Since 25 May 2018 creditors who are individuals (including former employees) now also have enhanced rights
under UK Data Protection legislation. The Liquidator is obliged to process personal data in the performance of
his statutory duties. Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency
appointments is enclosed.

Serving Sport Limited



1. STATUTORY INFORMATION -

Company Number: 07691983
Date of Incorporation: 4% July 2011
Principal Activity: 82990 — Other business activities not elsewhere classified
Previous Name: None
Trading Name: ' None
Registered Office: 29 Park Square West, Leeds LS1 2PQ
Former Registered Office: Ryedale Lodge, Station Road, Nunnington, York Y062 5XB
Former Trading Address: Ryedale Lodge, Station Road, Nunnington, York Y062 5XB
Share Capital: 100 ordinary shares of £1 each
Shareholders: Charles Andrew John Hindle 50 Ordinary shares
Jenifer Hindle 50 Ordinary shares
Appointed Resigned
Directors: Charles Andrew John Hindle 8™ October 2018 -
Geoffrey Alexander Ainsley 29% April 2012 26™ September 2018
John Graham Cook : 17% August 2015 30% June 2016
David William Elson 15t May 2012 29% November 2013
Jonathon Charles Round 4% July 2011 4% July 2011
David Scott , 4% July 2011 - 31 December 2011
Mortgage and charges: None
Connected Companies: International Corporate Entertainment Ltd & Venue Hospitality Ltd

2. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Update on the progress of the Liquidation

I have not detailed the actions undertaken in my last progress report but have focussed on the actions taken in
this period.

The progress of the Liquidation has been hindered by the Covid-19 pandemic and government imposed
lockdown. The main focus of the Liquidation has been investigating the various matters detailed in section 6 of

this report.

Receipts and Payments during the Period

Receipts
Bank Interest

The gross sum of £2.56 has been realised in interest from RBS Bank Plc in respect of the balance held in the
Liquidator’s account. :

Serving Sport Limited



. Book Debts

The amount detailed in the statement of affairs amounted to £10,657.50 and I can confirm the sum of £360.53
has been received in respect of book debts during the period, bringing total receipts in the Liquidation to a total
of £760.53. There are disputes on all of the book debts and I will seek to update creditors in my next annual

progress report.

Preference Claim

Following receipt of the bank statements, a review of the monies paid out of the company’s account in the lead
up to the insolvency showed that Mr. G. Connelly had setup a company SPSM Limited which had been paid the
sum of £8,454 on 6™ December 2019. I have requested this sum to be repaid and the sum of £2,680 has been
received in this regard and my pursuit of this debt is continuing.

Shareholders Loan Account

As detailed in my last report the shareholder had an outstanding loan account of £46,566.50. A repayment plan
has been agreed with the shareholder to repay the balance by April 2022 against which £1,500 has been paid in

this period. _ .
Payments
Specific Penalty Bond

The sum of £250 has been paid to Marsh Limited for their provision of the Liquidator’s statutory Bond.

Software Costs

It was necessary to reimburse the bookkeeper for their outlays in continuing Xero accounting software, which
was necessary to bring the accounts up to date and assist with our investigations. I can confirm the sum of
£347.48 has been paid in this regard.

Counsel’s Fees
It was necessary to understand the position regarding.a company’s agreement with Mr Khakari, as detailed in

my previous progress report. The Liquidator has obtained Counsel’s opinion as to the validity of this agreement
and has paid the sum of £1,150 to Eleanor Temple QC.

Legal Fees
Carrick Read have been paid the sum of £125 on account of their outstanding legal césts‘assisting the Liquidator
in advise relating to the various investigation matters.
3. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors
There are no creditors of this classification.
Preferential Creditors
Preferential creditors amount to £9,915.44 representing the amount outstanding for wages and holiday pay due

to the employees. On present information, it appears that there will be insufficient asset realisations to allow a
dividend distribution to this class of creditor.

Serving Sport Limited



Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs, presented to creditors estimated total unsecured debts of £288,729.09. To date, the
Liquidator has received claims of £110,340.42. On present information, it appears that there will be insufficient
asset realisations to allow a dividend distribution to this class of creditors.

Prescribed part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176a of the Act

Section 176a of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15 September
2003, the Liquidator must make a prescribed part of the company’s net property available for the unsecured
creditors. The prescribed part does not apply in this Liquidation as there is no secured creditor.

4. PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS.

I can confirm that a decision by correspondence was held on 20% April 2020 at 23.59 at which the following
resolution was passed.
“That DFW Associates costs for assisting the Director to place the company into Creditors Voluntary

Liquidation (‘Pre-appointment costs’) up to a maximum of £6, 706 50, plus disbursements plus VAT be drawn
on account at the rates notified to creditors.”

I can confirm that no payments have yet been made in this regard.

5. LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION DISBURSEMENTS & EXPENSES
On the 20% April 2020 at 23.59 the unsecured creditors resolved by correspondence that

“The basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration on a time cost basis at DFW Associates standard charging rates in
accordance with his statutory fee estimate, copies of which have been provided to creditors, and that such
remuneration be drawn on account at the rates notified to creditors.”

My statutory estimate of fees acts as a cap on the amount of remuneration that I can draw out of the assets of the
company without further authority from creditors.

By virtue of the approval by creditors to the basis of my remuneration, this cap was set at £75,824.65. The
services provided, and to be provided, by me included those required by law and/or professional regulations to
deal with the procedure.

....... WS

Aecotmﬁmg for VAT and Corporahon tax, obtaining tax clearance prior to closure
Physical meeting formalities

“uwnwn.unon

2 Investigations
Review of books and records; preliminary investigation under Statement of Insolvency Practice 2
Forensic analysis of the company 's bank statements and other relevant documents
Enquiry into Director Conduct under Statement of Insolvency Practice 2
Completion and submission of report on Directors' conduct; liaison with Insolvency Service
Investigations into the contract with Mr Khakhria, obtaining counsels opinion
Assessing the potential Shadow or De Facto Directors, as detailed in the additional explanatory notes
Investigations into the relationship and intercompany accounts with Venue Hospitality
Investigations into the subsidiary Intemational Corporate Hospitality Limited and Mr T Cox
Investigations into Jeniifer Hindle's Loan Account
Pursuing antecedent transactions, particularly the preference to SPSM Limited

W T L T L v 0w

Serving Sport Limited



3 Reahsmg assets
Identifying, securing, storage and i msurance ofthe Company's assets; selling the office equipment

Collectmg £10,657 book debts from customers and cash balances from bankers.

Agreeing a repayment plan with Jennifer Hindle for her loan account
Agreeing a repayment of the preference to SPSM Limited
Obtaining 1 the insurance reﬁ.md from McClarrons Lm'uted
Pursuing Hunter and Hawkndge for their outstandmg balance under the deed of guarantee

‘4 Trading
No tradmg conducted m this case

S Creditors
Dealing with 2 employee claims and the Redundancy Payments Office - liaison, agreement
Dealing with the enquiries and claims 0f25 unsecured creditors - liaison, correspondence
Dealing with assets subject to finance
Dcalmg w1th the formalities of the physical meetmg of credxtors on 18th January 2020

L2 L.y v Ty T

6 Case speclﬁc L ' .
No cage specrﬂc matters in thxs case not dealt thh above

7 Pqtept_@z_\l areas of further work not anﬁcipatedin the fee esﬁmate (miiestoue events)
ith
Ifa Credltors Comrmttee isappointed )
Ifit becomes necessaxy to bring ¢ ordefend other legal proceedmgs orany Fmployee Tnbunal JSSLICS .
Makm a dlSt i o

) Agreemg unsecured clau‘m and makmg a distnbutron i

I am required to detail whether the below listed actions were for the direct financial benefit of creditors or a
Statutory Requirement or both. I have annotated them with either an 'F' for Financial Benefit or 'S' as a Statutory

Requirement.

Generally, time spent has been in-line with the fee estimate. The variances are detailed below with a short

explanation and details.
Fee Estimated Actual (from SIP 9 time cost £ Difference (-/+)
report)
Admin & Planning | 10,885.64 4,601.00 -6,284.64
Investigations 29,415.86 16,866.50 -12,549.36
Realising Assets 17,158.19 9,438.00 -7,720.19
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 18,364.96 7,362.00 -11,002.96
Case Specific 0.00 0.00 ' 0.00
Total 75,824.65 38,267.50 -37,557.15

As illustrated in the table above, the Liquidator’s original cost estimate has not been exceeded in the period has
fallen short by £37,557.15, however as I am yet conclude outstanding matters in the Liquidation. I expect to have
met or exceeded the original time cost estimate by the time the Liquidation has concluded.

The total time spent on the Liquidation by myself and my staff from the date of appointment on 18% January 2019
is 126.75 hours equating to time costs £38,267.50 at an average rate of £301.91 per hour. The total time spent
during the period by myself and my staff is 21.15 hours equating to time costs £6,620.50 at an average rate of
£313.03 per hour. During the period of this report I have drawn Liquidator fees in the sum of £Nil on account of
these time costs.

Serving Sport Limited



The following further information in relation to the Liquidator’s time costs is enclosed with this report:

¢  Table of time spend and charge-out value for the period 18t January 2019 to 17% January 2021
e Table of time spend and charge-out value for the period 18% January 2020 to 17% January 2021

e DFW Associates charging policy for disbursements; and

o Details of creditors’ rights: (Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information and details of
remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or members on grounds that remuneration
or expenses are excessive in accordance with Rule 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales)

Rules 2016).

Please note an explanatory leaflet “A Creditor’s Guide to Liquidator’s Remuneration”, is also available on request

from my office.

Disbursements

The following category 1 disbursements have been incurred and paid in the period of this report:

: : Total Total Paid in Balance

Services Provided Charged by Incurred in period Remaining

: - period £ To be paid

£ £

Specific Penalty Bond Marsh 150.00 250.00 0.00
Legal Advice Carrick Read 125.00 125.00 0.00
Legal Advice Eleanor Temple QC 1,150.00 1,150.00 0.00
Software Costs Solve Accounting 347.48 347.48 0.00
Total 1,772.48 1,672.48 0.00

I have engaged the services of Carrick Read Solicitors, who have provided legal advice in respect of the various
investigative matters and have assisted collecting the outstanding balance from the shareholder. They were
selected because of their knowledge and experience and close proximity to the office.

I have also engaged the services of Eleanor Temple QC, who have provided legal advice in respect of the
company’s agreement with Mr Khakari. It was necessary to establish the validity as any potential that any rights
to the claim against the RFU. She was selected because of their knowledge and experience and close proximity to
the office.

There have been no category 2 disbursements paid during the period of this report.

Creditors Rights -

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Liquidator’s remuneration
and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to
court within the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence in 10% in value of the
creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the
Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time limit.

Should you require any further information extracts from the relevant Insolvency Rules are attached.

6. INVESTIGATIONS INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

Report on the conduct of Directors

The Liquidator has a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the Directors and any person he considers to be
or have been a shadow or de facto Director during the period of three years before the date of their appointment,
in relation to their management of the affairs of the company and the causes of its failure. The Liquidator is

Serving Sport Limited



obliged to submit confidential reports to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills. I can confirm that I
have discharged my duties in this regard.

Best practice guidance requires a Liquidator to make enquiries of creditors regarding the way in which the
Company’s business has been conducted, or any potential recoveries that they may be aware of, for the estate. If
you would like to bring any such issues to our attention, please do so in writing to my office. Such a request for
information is standard practice and does not imply any criticism, or cause of action against any person
concerned in the management of the company’s affairs.

I can confirm the following in respect of my investigations.

Mrs. J. Hindle

As detailed in section 2, there was an outstanding balance due by Jennifer Hindle of £46,566.50 and a
repayment plan has been agreed which will conclude in April 2022 against which £1,500 has been paid in the
period.

Payment to SPSM Limited

I can confirm that the sum of £2,680 has been received against an outstanding balance of £8,454. My pursuit of
this debt is continuing and I hope to update creditors in my next report.

Venue Hospitality Limited- In Liquidation

I can confirm that there is no realisable benefit from the intercompany account which existed and therefore no
further action can be taken in this regard. .

Hunter & Hawkridge

After reviewing the company’s former records, there appeared to be a deed of guarantee made between Richard
Hunter and Ian Hawkridge and the company in respect of an amount owed by their company HH Events
Limited totalling £15,488.00. Whilst attempts have been made to recover the balance, there have been no

realisations during the period.

Payments to Mr Khakhria

Details of the payments made to Mr Khakhria were detailed in my last progress report, I can confirm that no
realisations were made in the period and investigations are ongoing and I hope to update creditors in my next
annual report.

7. MATTERS THAT REMAIN OUTSTANDING

Assets realisations are not complete and I have detailed below the assets which remain to be realised.

Book Debts

There appears to be a number of payments madé to individuals which were in exchange for tickets relating to
the six nations internationals in 2019. As the company didn’t receive these tickets these payments are to be
recovered. As detailed in section 2 of this report, receipts amount to £400.00 in this regard however there
remains the sum of £10,257.50 outstanding. I do expect to realise further sums in this regard and will seek to
update creditors in my next annual report.

Jennifer Hindle Loan Account

As detailed in section 6 of this report, payments will continue to be collected as per the repayment plan which is
due to conclude in April 2022. ‘

Payment to SPSM Limited

As detailed in section 6 of this report, I will be continuing to pursue the balance of this debt.

Serving Sport Limited



Action against the RFU

The Liquidator has made attempts to sell the rights to the action to third parties, however as the issue with the
contract with Mr Khakhria is outstanding no sale can take place. I will seek to update creditors at my next
annual report.

Hunter and Hawkridge

As detailed in section 6 of this report, I confirm that no receipts have been received during the period and this
figure did not form part of the statement of affairs. I will seek to update creditors at my next annual report.

8. CONCLUSION

I will contact you again at the next annual reporting period or at the conclusion of the Liquidation whichever is
the sooner. Should you have any further queries please contact my office on 0113 390 7940, alternatively direct
any emails to james.nuttall@dfwassociates.co.uk.

)

—

.—Jrv-

David Frederick Wilson
Liquidator of Serving Sport Limited

Dated: 15% March 2021

Serving Sport Limited



Serving Sport Limited
(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS; ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Furniture & Equipment
Book Debts

Shares in ICE
Shareholders L.oan account
Preference claim

Insurance Refund

Bank Interest Gross
Interco. Acct - ICE

Vat Payable

PAYMENTS
Shares in ICE
Interco. Acct - ICE
Specific Bond
Software costs
Legal Fees
Counsel's fees
Statutory Advertising
Wage Arrears & Holiday Pay
Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees
Directors
~HSBC Bank
Ordinary Shareholders
Vat Receivable

BALANCE -17 January 2021

Statement ‘From 18/01/2020

From 18/01/2019

of affairs To 17/01/2021. To 17/01/2021
£ £ £
150.00 0.00 125.00
10,657.50 360.53 760.53
NIL 0.00 0.00
1,500.00 1,500.00
2,680.00 2,680.00
0.00 96.25
2.56 3.1
NIL 0.00 0.00
0.00 25.00
4,543.09 5,189.89
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
250.00 400.00
347.48 347.48
125.00 125.00
1,150.00 1,150.00
: 0.00 244.35
(2,636.13) . 0.00 0.00
(255,915.75) 0.00 0.00
(20,962.66) 0.00 0.00
(3,000.00) 0.00 0.00
(8,850.68) 0.00 0.00
(100.00) 0.00 0.00
324.50 373.37
2,196.98 2,640.20
2,549.69
TfC\
David E ilson
Liquidator

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04



¥1-10-G| UOISIOA

1
16°10¢€ 05°.92'8¢ 61921 20 00°0 0£'8L oz'ep SINOH (B30 L '
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Butpesj

06°5¢€ 00'8EV'6 oy'se 000 000 099 08’6l s1assy jo uonesijiesy

SE'g0E . 05'g98'9l 0LYS 000 000 09°'Le oL'ee suonebnsaau)

1992 00'Z9€'L 09'/2 000 000 09'eT Q'Y sioupary

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sIa)ei ay1adg asen

06'v¥Sc 00'108'% so8t S20 000 05’9l OE’L Buiuue|d @ uupy

(3) aley Heys yoddng Sjeuo[ssajold

Aunoy abeiaay (3) 35090 auny, SINOH jejo], 2 Sjue)SISSY Joluag Jaylo JaGeuep Jauped uoBIUNS IO JO UCHEDIHSSRID

1202/L0/L1 ‘01 6102/L0/8} ‘WOl
150d :8po) 108lold
pajwi Hodg Bulnss - 6010TAD

Arewuwing 3s09 B auwilj 6d4iS - Anug swi |




¥1-10-G| UOISIap

€0'ELE 0570299 -] 4 §2'0 00’0 0zl 0L's SINOH feyog
000 000 00’0 . 000 . 000 . 000 000 Buipes)
00's6e 00°€EL'2 ob's 000 000 000 ov's s)assy Jo uonesieay
29'92¢ 00°25L'2 09'9 000 000 oo'e 09'e suonebisany)
85'65¢ 00'698'4 o7V 000 000 0SS 040 sloypal)
000 000 000 000 000 [veRs] 000 sIaNe oyoadg ase)
L9'9EC 0s'Lob S6°L [erAl} 000 04’} 000 Buiuueld 3 Liwpy
(3) sy peys woddng S|BeUOISSa40.d }
Aunoy abesaay (3)3s0p awL SINOH |ejo, 9 SjUBJSISSY Joluag Jayo 1abeuely lauped uojoUN] SIOAR JO UOIRISSE|D

L20Z/10/L) 01 0202/10/8) ‘W0l
150d :2pod 1afoid
pajwi Yodg Bunas - 60L0TAD

Alewwing 3s09 '@ awi | 6diS - Ajug s,




EXTRACT FROM THE ]:NSOLVENC-Y RULES (ENGLAND AND WALES) 2016

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that remuneration
or expenses are excessive : '

Rule 18.34

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as.
applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,

(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or

(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(if) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the
applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”).



EXTRACT FROM THE INSOLVENCY RULES (ENGLAND AND WALES) 2016
Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

Rule 18.9

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule
18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or - .
(&) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed
with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the
case of an application by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested,
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide
the information if— :

(a) the time or cost of preparatioh of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must -
inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.

(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as
the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).




DEFW Associates Charging Policy
Introduction

This note applies where a licenced insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an insolvent estate
and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the time properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where
further information is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder’s fees. Following a passing of the resolution
for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance requires that such information should
" be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of expenses or
disbursements to recover the costs of facilities provided by the firm and where payments are to be made to outside parties
in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance requires that such charges
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

Office Holder’s Fees in Respect of the Administration of the insolvent estate. '

The office holder will delegate tasks to colleagues. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal
with the more difticult aspects of the case and ensures that work is allocated and completed at the appropriate level. There
are various staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows the staff working on the case with the office holder to allocate
their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below.

Expenses Incurred By Office Holder In Respect Of the Administration of Insolvent Estates

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

*»  Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly related to the case usually
outsourced to a third party. Once these items of expenditure are incurred they are immediately charged to the case.
*» Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the case
which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable method of calculation.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)
= Car Mileage is charged at a rate of 45p per mile
=  Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in addition to the
2 categories referred to above best practice guidance indicates that where payments are made to outside
parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest these should be treated as
category 2 disbursements
(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will not be charged
. to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the'case can be determined because the item
satisfies the test of a category 1 disbursement.
= Telephone and facsimile
*  Printing and photocopying
= Stationery

DFW Charge-out Rate — From 20" November 2018
Time is recorded in 6 minute units.

Principal Associate 395
Associate 245
Junior 180



